
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LEE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA,   )
  )

v.   ) Case No. CC-2014-000565
  )  

MICHAEL GREGORY HUBBARD,   )     
  )

Defendant.   )

OBJECTION TO STATE’S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD

Comes Defendant and moves this Honorable Court to deny

the State’s Motion to Supplement the Record filed on

February 24, 2017 (Doc. 800).  The January 8, 2016 hearing

was an ex parte hearing between former counsel for the

Defendant and the Court concerning the reasons for counsel’s

withdrawal as counsel.  The State was correctly barred from

attending this hearing.  Now the State is attempting to

discover the privileged substance of this hearing.  This

hearing has nothing to do with the merits of this case or

appeal and is being sought only as an effort by the State to

improperly pry into the attorney-client relationship of the

Defendant and prior counsel.     

WHEREFORE, Defendant Hubbard moves this Honorable Court 

to deny the State’s Motion to supplement the record.
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Respectfully submitted,

s/William J. Baxley            
William J. Baxley
BAXLEY, DILLARD, McKNIGHT
JAMES & McELROY
Post Office Box 530333
Birmingham, Alabama 35253-0333
Telephone:  205.271.1100
Telecopier: 205.271.1108
Email: bbaxley@baxleydillard.com
Attorneys for Defendant

Of Counsel:
R. Lance Bell
Trussell Funderburg Rea & Bell PC
1905 First Avenue South
Pell City, Alabama 35125
lance@tfrblaw.com 

Philip E. Adams, Jr.
Blake Oliver
Adams White Oliver Short & Forbus LLP
205 South Ninth Street
Opelika, Alabama 36801
padams@adamswhite.com 
boliver@adamswhite.com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of March, 2017 a
true and correct copy of the foregoing pleading has been
filed electronically with the Clerk of the Court in a manner
that will result in its automatic service upon all counsel
of record, as follows: 

Robert T. Treese, III
District Attorney
2311 Gateway Drive, Suite 111
Opelika, Alabama 36801-6889
rtreese@leecountyda.org
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Michael B. Duffy, Esq.
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
mduffy@ago.state.al.us

Matt Hart, Esq.
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
mhart@ago.state.al.us

W. Van Davis, Esq.
423 23  Street Northrd

Pell City, Alabama 35125-1740
vandclaw@centurylink.net

s/William J. Baxley        
OF COUNSEL
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